



Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.585 OF 2025 (F)

SULAKSHA SUNIL GOVEKAR

... APPLICANT

Versus

VPK URBAN CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT SOC.
LTD. THR. ITS AUTH. REP. DIVAKAR
KRISHNA DHARGALKAR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Tanmai Gawas, Advocate for the Applicant.
Mr Jatin Ramaiya with Mr P. Kashyap, Advocates for
Respondent No.1.
Mr S. Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent
No.2/State.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 5th May, 2026

P.C.:

On behalf of the Advocate for the Applicant, it is submitted that the Applicant has applied for One Time Settlement to the Respondent No.1 - Society. He also submits that the part payment of the total compensation amount is already made and the Applicant is ready to deposit additional amounts.

2. Considering the quantum of the loan amount and the difference between the amounts deposited either with the Respondent No.1 - Society or before this Court and the balance compensation amount, merely giving undertakings and assurances to make payments make no logical progress in the matter. These Revision Applications assail

concurrent findings of conviction by the Courts below. Interest of justice would be served if these Revision Applications are taken to their logical end.

3. In view thereof, list for arguments on 24.06.2026. In the meanwhile, needless to say that, if any amicable settlement is worked out between the parties, they are at liberty to apply for preponment or move a compounding application, if necessary.

4. My attention is invited to office note, which records that the validity period of the Demand Draft bearing No.961704 for an amount of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) deposited by the Applicant with the Registry has expired. On instructions, learned Advocate for the Applicant undertakes that the Applicant shall revalidate/re-issue the Demand Draft or deposit the equivalent amount thereof before the next date of hearing. Registry to accept the aforesaid amount, if paid within the timeline.

5. List on 24.06.2026. Interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

6. In the meanwhile, office objections, if any, to be cleared.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.